



Arkansas
Secretary
Of State

The Arkansas Register



Volume XXVI, Number 6

December 2002

Corporate Records - Elections - Capitol Building and Grounds

State Capitol - Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094 - 800.482.1127 - www.sosweb.state.ar.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Opinions 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS 11

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Orders 15

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT

Orders 16

**Secretary of State
State Capitol, Room 026
Little Rock, AR 72201-1094**

Editor Jon Davidson

Published by
Secretary of State

The *Arkansas Register* is an official publication of the State of Arkansas. It contains administrative rules and regulations adopted by state agencies, boards and commissions pursuant to Act 434 of 1967, as amended. The *Arkansas Register* also includes Attorney General opinions, notice of legislative audit reports and insurance orders. The subscription rate is \$40 per year or \$3.50 a copy, distributed monthly, postpaid within the United States.

THE ARKANSAS REGISTER

DISCLAIMER

The Secretary of State website, www.sosweb.state.ar.us, contains copies of rules filed by Arkansas state agencies, boards and commissions with the *Arkansas Register* in an “acceptable electronic format” as per Act 1648 of 2001. The rules contained therein are not to be considered “official” copies of agency rules. The official copies remain the paper copies housed in the *Arkansas Register* division of the Secretary of State’s office. While the rule texts are not the “official” copies every attempt has been made to ensure their accuracy and reliability. However, the Secretary of State’s office makes no warranties or guarantees regarding the content of the copies presented on its website.

ACCESS TO RULES

Electronic versions of agency rule filings are available from the Secretary of State website. The rules may be accessed by clicking on the title of the rule listed in **BLUE**. Most of the rules are available in an Adobe PDF format, however, some rules may link you to a specific website for the particular agency. Rule titles followed by asterisks (***) are not available in an electronic form. To receive a hard copy of these types of rules or any other rule you may either contact the agency contact person or the office of the *Arkansas Register*. Copies of rules obtained from the office of the Register are subject to a .25 cent per page copy charge. Inquiries may be directed to the *Arkansas Register* office at the contact points listed below.

Secretary of States’ office
Arkansas Register
026 State Capitol
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-3527
jedavidson@sosmail.state.ar.us

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

Opinion No.: 2002-271

Easley, Eddy R.
Pros Att'y, 7th Judicial District

RE:In light of the fact that the Hot Spring County Circuit Court has set aside the results of the May 2002 preferential primary election for a seat on the quorum court, may a special election be held to determine the winner of the contested JP seat? Q2) In the event that it is not proper to call a special election, which candi will hold the seat on the quorum court after the current term ends (12/31/02)? **RESPONSE:** I decline to answer these questions because they are the subject of pending litigation.

Opinion No.: 2002-275

Melton, Don
Director, AR State Police

RE:Must the Arkansas State Police ("ASP") and ACIC accept orders to seal and expungements of criminal records that are entered contrary to law — that is, incorrectly or incompletely? Q2) What is the Department's liability in a situation where an order to seal or an expungement has been improperly entered, the conviction that was sealed would be a disqualifying offense to employment with that Department (DHS, DOE, etc.) and ASP issues a "no record found" letter and the subject repeats the offense that the seal order/expungement was entered for? Q3) May the Department avoid or reduce its liability (if any is found) with a general disclaimer on the record check report that states in a general manner that all reports do not contain pending arrests, sealed or expunged convictions/orders? **RESPONSE:** Q1) I believe the ASP and ACIC must honor any and all properly issued certificates of expungement or uniform orders to seal records. In my Opinion No., it would be inappropriate for these administrative agencies to second-guess an expungement determination made by an authorized court or agency. However, in instances where an expungement does not remove disqualification from employment, I believe the ASP should include the fact of the expungement on its criminal background report, as opposed to reporting "no record found." Q2) I

believe the ASP would face no liability for honoring an expungement issued in proper form — i.e., in compliance with the formal requirements set forth at ACA 16-90-905 — regardless of whether the issuing authority was justified in its action. Q3) Given my response to question 2, this question is probably moot. However, I will opine that there would be no legal consequences one way or the other if the ASP were to include a general disclaimer on its criminal background reports,

Opinion No.: 2002-276

Hickinbotham, Boyd
State Representative

RE:Do provisions of Act 286 of 1967 (Sec. 2, Par. i), permit the Board of Commissioners of Cherokee Village Suburban Improve District #1 ("SID") to do whatever they deem necessary in directing the affairs of the District? Q2) If not, what action, if any, is required to redress the situation? Q3) It appears that Act 41 of 1941 and all relating amendments are silent regarding providing free services and access to SID amenities for those individuals selected by the Board of Commissioners. Do provisions of Act 286, Sec. 2 permit such action? **RESPONSE:** Q1) so long as the SID board's actions are in fact undertaken in the course of addressing statutorily authorized and court-approved "SID affairs," I believe board members can indeed "do whatsoever they deem necessary." Q2) Any interested property owner can challenge in court any board action he believes exceeds the scope of the board's authority as set forth in A.C.A. § 14-92-201 et seq. Q3) Nothing in Act 286, § 2 authorizes providing unspecified "selected individuals" free SID services and access to SID amenities. The practice of providing such services and access would be permissible only if it benefited the SID property owners.

Opinion No.: 2002-284

Quirk, Leigh
Sr Acct Planner, The Communications

RE:Request for approval of interlocal cooperation

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

agreement between the Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Medical Services and the Memphis and Shelby County Health Department to provide an outreach program to encourage early and continuous prenatal care (Campaign for Healthier Babies) for pregnant women in East Arkansas and the West Tennessee Mid Mississippi Delta Areas. RESPONSE: Approval denied because the agreement contains an ambiguous, possibly unconstitutional, indemnification provision.

Opinion No.: 2002-285

Whitaker, Ruth
State Senator

RE:Q1) Does a rural water district have to supply a list of the names, addresses and telephone numbers of paying customers of the district if the information is requested by a citizen of this State? Q2) If a document listing names, addresses and telephone numbers of paying customers of the rural water district is not readily available, must the rural water district originate such a document in response to the request? Q3) Can the rural water district provide only the names and addresses or must they include telephone numbers if specifically requested? RESPONSE: Q1) Yes, with the possible exception of unlisted telephone numbers and unlisted addresses. A factual determination must be made as to whether any unlisted numbers or addresses rise to the level of constitutional privacy protection under McCambridge. Q2) No. ACA 25-19-105(d)(2)(C). Q3) See response to Q1.

Opinion No.: 2002-286

Hudnell, Lance
Dep City Mgr, Hot Springs

RE:Request for approval of an interlocal cooperation agreement between Garland County, Arkansas and the City of Hot Springs for the construction, operation and maintenance of the Garland County District and Juvenile Courts Building. RESPONSE: Approved as submitted.

Opinion No.: 2002-287

Norris, Larry
Director, AR Department of Correction

RE:Pursuant to provisions of the Prison-Made Goods Act of 1967 (codified at A.C.A. 12-30-201 et seq.), do Arkansas Department of Correction Pen Stores (commissaries) have authority to purchase items manufactured by inmates in prison industries (such as t-shirts and towels) for resale to the entire inmate population? ANSWER: Yes. This would be consistent with the intent expressed in 12-30-202 and would accomplish the stated purposes. See 12-30-204 regarding authorizes purchasers. There would be no private profit, consistent with 12-30-202

Opinion No.: 2002-289

Miller, Paul
State Senator

RE:In light of the provisions governing implementation of Amend. 79, Sec (b)(1), what would be the 2003 taxable value of a parcel of land that has a full assessment value of \$15,000 in 2002 with a taxable value of \$11,000 using the ten percent cap? RESPONSE: It depends on the nature of the parcel. If the parcel is not utility or carrier real property, its taxable value in 2003 will be \$12,000. If the parcel is utility or carrier real property, its taxable value in 2003 will be \$12,100. See Ark. amend. 79.

Opinion No.: 2002-292

Roebuck, Tommy G.
State Representative

RE:Was a candidate who may have resided in either Zone 12 or Zone 13 of the Gurdon School District qualified to run for the Zone 13 school board position? RESPONSE: If the candidate lived in Zone 12, he was not qualified to run for the Zone 13 position. However, notwithstanding this conclusion, I believe he would nevertheless be a de facto member of the

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

board until successfully challenged as ineligible. Moreover, I believe he might cure the deficiency and qualify as a de jure officer by moving into the zone following his election. I am neither equipped nor authorized to address the factual question of whether the candidate was a qualified resident of Zone 13 at the time of his election.

Opinion No.: 2002-295

Verkamp, John Paul
State Representative

RE:Do provisions of ACA 14-42-116 and/or -117 prohibit the Greenwood City Clerk Treasurer from drawing retirement benefits from the city's pension plan while simultaneously drawing half her salary as provided by ACA 24-12-121(b)(1)? **RESPONSE:** The provisions of ACA 14-42-117 prohibit the clerk from drawing both benefits unless she had vested in both plans prior to the enactment of ACA 14-42-117.

Opinion No.: 2002-296

Bledsoe, Cecile
State Representative

RE:Can property be taxed if the land patent is current? Q2) Are the interpretations of the attached Supreme Court cases valid? **RESPONSE:** In my Opinion No., the state can clearly impose property tax on government property that has been conveyed to a private party by land patent. Based on the Opinion No.'s expressed in your second question, I assume that your phrase "the land patent is current" refers to the practice of individuals filing documents in the land records asserting their supposed "patent" interest in property. In my Opinion No., such filings have no legal significance other than possibly to cloud title to property without any legal justification. I disagree with the proposition that "allodial" property of the sort referenced in Ark. Const. art. 2, sec. 28 is not subject to taxation, and I do not believe the filing of any

purported "patent" can relieve a property owner of the obligation to pay property taxes.

Opinion No.: 2002-297

Malone, Percy
State Senator

RE:Can the mayor of an incorporated town give his private street to the city for routine inspection and maintenance without the street having been properly dedicated? Q2) Can the mayor vote on an ordinance that will benefit him personally? Q3) Are there any legal impediments to the process that enacted Caddo Valley Ord. No. 2002-2, which allegedly allows the mayor to use city funds to improve his private property? Q4) Could this fact scenario be categorized as an illegal exaction? **ANSWER:** Q1) No. A dedication of a street to and an acceptance of the street by a city are necessary conditions for the provisions of city services. Opinion No.'s 2000-222 and 99-202. The ordinance in this instance indicates, however, that there has been a dedication and acceptance. The ordinance is presumed valid. The fact that the property remains titled in the mayor does not prevent the city from maintaining the street where the city has obtained a right-of-way easement. This does not constitute an illegal exaction. Q 2 & 3) These are factual questions, involving the extent to which the mayor's vote furthers his own personal, pecuniary interest, distinct from the public interest. If the facts show an unlawful conflict of interest, he should have abstained from voting on the ordinance. See also A.C.A. 21-8-304 (code of ethics).

Opinion No.: 2002-302

Shoffner, Martha
State Representative

RE:If the Newport School District is already in compliance with the federal Voting Rights Act of 1965, why is the District rezoning? **RESPONSE:** I cannot respond because this issue is the subject of currently pending litigation.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

Opinion No.: 2002-303

Hoofman, Cliff
State Senator

RE:Based upon the facts as provided in this request regarding an aggravated robbery case scheduled to go to trial later this month, are police investigation files open to copying and inspection after an arrest but before trial? Q2) After a verdict is rendered, are police investigation files open to copying and inspection? Q3) After the appellate process is exhausted, are police investigation files open to copying and inspection? Q4) If these files are being used in another investigation, does this change your Opinion No.: as to all of the above? **RESPONSE:** Q1 through 3) There is no general rule that dictates the disclosure of investigative files at any given stage of judicial proceedings. Regardless of how far matters have developed, the operative inquiry under the FOIA will always be whether an investigation can fairly be characterized as “open and ongoing” — an inquiry that will always be necessarily factual and, as such, beyond the power of this office to conduct. If a finder of fact determines that an investigation remains “open and ongoing,” the investigative file will be exempt from disclosure pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105(b)(6). Q4) Regardless of what the status of legal activity might be with respect to a particular matter, the investigative file relating to that matter might be deemed “open and ongoing” based upon its pertinence to another or larger investigation. Again, only a finder of fact can determine whether this extended exemption from disclosure applies in any particular case.

Opinion No.: 2002-306

Clemons, Booker T.
State Representative

RE:Q1) Pursuant to Arkansas law, are individuals occupying the positions of chief of police and/or fire department considered civil servants subject to ACA 14-51-301? Q2) If the chief positions are subject to ACA 14-51-301, could a temporary appointment as

chief be restricted to 60 days as designated in 14-51-301(b) since an emergency was not declared? Q3) If the Commission should decide to fill the position from outside of the department, would the interim chief be ineligible for examination for advancement to the chief position since he did not serve at least one year in the lower rank and was terminated during his probation period pursuant to ACA 14-51-301(4)(A)(ii)? Q4) Pursuant to provisions of 14-51-301, does the Commission have the following two options that it may exercise in filling the chief's position: 1) to appoint a permanent replacement from within the ranks according to the rules and regulations; or 2) testing for the position and creating an eligibility list? Q5) If the afore stated ordinance is enacted, would the city council be infringing upon the Commission's authority to create qualifications for the positions and eligibility lists from which the Chief may make necessary appointments? Q6) Should the proposed ordinance that would eliminate the two current assistant chief positions, create four deputy chief positions, and designate that the current four captains in the department be promoted to the new deputy chief positions, be considered a promotion and not a new designation of an old position which would be usurping the authority of the chief? **RESPONSE:** I cannot answer Questions 1 through 4 because they raise issues that are the subject of currently pending administrative litigation. Q5-6) To the extent that an ordinance creates new positions or re-designates the ranks of particular positions in the police department, the ordinance does not infringe on the civil service commission's authority. However, to the extent that an ordinance places certain named individuals in newly created positions rather than simply re-naming the positions they already hold, the ordinance does infringe on the commission's authority.

Opinion No.: 2002-308

Emigh, Barry

RE:Request for approval of popular name and ballot title of proposed constitutional amendment authorizing bingo and raffles by nonprofit organization, empowering the General Assembly to operate

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

lotteries and pass legislation without assembly, and authorizing for-profit gambling as set out in the proposed amendment. RESPONSE: Popular name and ballot title rejected due to ambiguities in the text of the proposed measure.

Opinion No.: 2002-309

Hoofman, Cliff
State Senator

RE:Are Money Market Mutual Funds, comprised solely of U.S. Government securities, U.S. Agencies securities, and Repurchase Agreements (fully collateralized by Treasuries and Agencies), legal investments for Arkansas cities, counties, school districts and other governmental entities? RESPONSE: No, with the exception of local police and fire pension funds whose assets exceed certain specified sums. See Ark. Ops. Att'y Gen. Nos. 89-310

Opinion No.: 2002-310

Thomas, Lindbergh
State Representative

RE:Q1) Did the Dumas Advertising and Promotion Commission have authority to use A&P funds to help with the purchase of football uniforms for the Dumas High School football team? Q2) Does the City of Dumas have authority to withhold money from the Mayor's salary that a legislative audit report said should be repaid to the City by the Mayor? Q3) Do provisions of ACA 14-43-401(b)(1) give the city council of a first class city the authority to declare the office of mayor vacated if the newly elected mayor fails to come to work and perform even the basic functions of the office of mayor? Q4) Can the newly elected mayor of a first class city be removed from office upon conviction of a felony committed during a prior term and, if so, what is the procedure for obtaining this removal from office? Q5) If a court removed the mayor from office based upon the mayor's conviction of a felony, does the mayor have the right to continue

serving as mayor during the appeal? RESPONSE: Q1) Yes, if the Commission determined factually that such use of the funds would encourage tourism and conventions in Dumas. Q2) I cannot answer this question without knowing more facts about the situation. Q3) State law does not authorize city councils to declare a vacancy in the elective office of mayor. The mayor must be prosecuted for nonfeasance. See ACA 14-43-109. Q4) A prior felony conviction can render a mayor ineligible under certain circumstances. Ineligibility, in turn, can provide a basis for his removal from office through quo warranto, usurpation, or illegal exaction actions. Q5) I cannot answer this question because its answer will depend on certain contingent factors.

Opinion No.: 2002-311

Allred, Billy J.
Attorney at Law

RE:Request for approval of interlocal cooperation agreement between the City of Hindsville and the Madison County Water Facilities Board to install new water lines in the City of Hindsville. RESPONSE: The agreement at issue does not involve a cooperative undertaking of the sort described in A.C.A. § 25-20-104(a); rather, it merely involves the payment of money by the town to finance a project undertaken solely by the Madison County Water Facilities Board. Subsection 25-20-108(a) clearly authorizes the parties to enter into an agreement of this sort without first obtaining my approval.

Opinion No.: 2002-315

Prater, Larry
State Representative

RE:Pursuant to provisions of ACA 16-13-704(2)(A), must the \$5 monthly installment fee be assessed in the order to be collected? Q2) Is the collection of the \$5 monthly installment fee independent of the order required by ACA 16-13-704(2)(A) and therefore statutorily required by ACA 16-13-704(b)(1) and thus

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

collected on all fines paid by means of an installment payment? RESPONSE: Q1) No. The statute in itself imposes the fee upon all qualifying individuals by operation of law, and any acknowledgment of the fee in a court order would be merely a reiteration of a condition that automatically applies as soon as the court exercises its discretion to authorize installment payment of a fine. Q2) Yes.

Opinion No.: 2002-316

King, Barbara
State Representative

RE:Q1) Can a quorum court remove a Justice of the Peace ("JP") who has pled guilty to a felony but has not yet been sentenced? Q2) Can a quorum court remove a JP who has pled guilty to a felony and has been sentenced? Q3) Is a quorum court obligated to remove a JP from office after he/she has been found guilty of a felony? Q4) Is a JP who is guilty of a felony eligible to hold office? RESPONSE: Q1) No, because the condition of vacancy does not exist until there is a conviction, and the judgment of conviction is not entered until sentencing. See ACA 14-14-1308; 16-90-112(b); and Art. 5, 9. Q2) The answer depends on whether the plea was entered under an expungement statute, or the sentence was otherwise suspended. If so, a judgment of conviction is not entered. Q3) Yes. See ACA 14-14-1309.

Opinion No.: 2002-318

Daniels, Charlie
Commissioner of State Lands

RE:Do provisions of ACA 21-1-102 still control the term of office for the Commissioner of State Lands

or, as a constitutional office, should the term correspond with that of other designated constitutional officers? RESPONSE: ACA 21-1-102 still controls and the term of the Commissioner of State Lands begins January 1. See Rankin v. Jones, 224 Ark. 1001, 278

Opinion No.: 2002-320

Williams, Stan
Coach, Central High School

RE:Should the custodian of records release Coach Williams' letter of resignation and personnel file under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)? RESPONSE: The letter of resignation should be released, with certain specified personal information redacted. The attached assignment of coaching duties record should be released. The records in the personnel file must be evaluated and released or withheld pursuant to the applicable tests for the release of personnel records or employee evaluation/job performance records.

Opinion No.: 2002-321

Hinshaw, Cathryn E.
Exec Dir, AR Fire & Police Pen Rev

RE:Q1) Pursuant to provisions of ACA 24-11-434(c) and 24-11-830(c)(2), may a firefighter or police officer who has completed the DROP period but has not received a DROP distribution return to work? Q2) May a firefighter or police officer who has completed the DROP period and received a DROP distribution return to work? RESPONSE: Q1) No. See ACA 24-11-830(c)(2); Jackson v. Blytheville Civ. Serv. Com., 345 Ark. 56. Q2) No. The receipt or non-receipt of a distribution does not affect the conclusion stated in response to Q1.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

Opinion No.: 2002-323

Baker, Gilbert
State Senator

RE:Q1) Can non-uniformed employees who are terminated or resign before they reach the age of sixty (60) but who have served as an employee for at least ten (10) years may elect to “retire” and receive benefits pursuant to ACA 24-12-115 when they subsequently attain age 60, even though they are no longer an “employee” at the time of the election, or are such former employees required to take a refund pursuant to ACA 24-12-111? Q2) Is participation in a local non-uniformed employees pension limited to the officials enumerated in ACA 24-12-101 or is the intent of that section to provide a mechanism for the listed official to “opt-in” to such a program, with all other non-uniformed employees participating? **RESPONSE:** Q1) Such former employees can retire and receive benefits under ACA 24-12-115 when they subsequently attain age 60. Q2) Participation is limited to the enumerated officials.

Opinion No.: 2002-325

Emigh, Barry

RE:Request for approval of popular name and ballot title or proposed constitutional amendment authorizing bingo and raffles by nonprofit organizations incorporated in the state, empowering

the General Assembly to operate lotteries, authorizing for profit gambling as specified, empowering the General Assembly to pass legislation without session or assembly, and for other purposes. **RESPONSE:** Popular name and ballot title rejected due to an ambiguity in the text of the proposed measure.

Opinion No.: 2002-326

Masters, Beverly
City Clerk

RE:Pursuant to provisions of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), are any of the enclosed documents or tapes of the interview sessions relating to the termination of David Shewmaker, Maumelle’s Planning and Zoning Director, disclosable? **RESPONSE:** In my opinion, all of the records are disclosable either as employee evaluations or job performance records, personnel records or public records not subject to any exemption.

Opinion No.: 2002-331

Jones, Steven B.
State Representative

RE:Can absentee ballots be counted if they arrive on the day following a general or run-off election? **RESPONSE:** No, unless they are overseas or military ballots. See ACA 7-5-411

ADOPTED RULES AND REGULATIONS

BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

Docket No.: 038.00.02--003
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Judy Rickard
Telephone: (501) 682-2085

Article XVII - Dental Assistant Functions

BOARD OF NURSING

Docket No.: 067.00.02--001
Effective Date: 12/3/02
Contact Person: LouAnn Walker
Telephone: (501) 686-2704

Chapter 4 - Advanced Practice Nursing

DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS HERITAGE

National & Cultural Resources Council

Docket No.: 012.09.02--001
Effective Date: 12/22/02
Contact Person: Randy Dennis
Telephone: (501) 324-9869

Bylaw Amendments

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

Docket No.: 004.00.02--004
Effective Date: 12/1/02
Contact Person: G. David Guntharp
Telephone: (501) 682-9572

AR 8.1 / DOC 1301 - Transfer Eligibility to Community Correction

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION

Revenue Division

Docket No.: 006.05.02--004
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Linda Holmstrom
Telephone: (501) 682-7751

Rules and Regulations Implementing Governor's Executive Order 98-04 and Act 34 of 1999

Docket No.: 006.05.02--005
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Linda Holmstrom
Telephone: (501) 682-7751

Travel Regulation

GAME & FISH COMMISSION

Docket No.: 002.00.02--011
Effective Date: 12/12/02
Contact Person: James Goodhart
Telephone: (501) 223-6327

Approved 2002-2003 Wildlife Management District (WMD) Code Proposals

ADOPTED RULES AND REGULATIONS

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Emergency Medical Services & Trauma Systems

Docket No.: 007.28.02--001
Effective Date: 11/25/02
Contact Person: Gary Ragen
Telephone: (501) 661-2262

Emergency Rule: Rules for Trauma Systems

Health Facility Services

Docket No.: 007.05.02--002
Effective Date: 12/16/02
Contact Person: Renee Mallory
Telephone: (501) 661-2201

Rules for Critical Access Hospitals and Related Institutions in Arkansas (CAH Rules)

Docket No.: 007.05.02--003
Effective Date: 12/16/02
Contact Person: Renee Mallory
Telephone: (501) 661-2201

Rules for Hospitals and Related Institutions in Arkansas (Hospital Rules)

HUMAN SERVICES

Administrative Services

Docket No.: 016.14.02--010
Effective Date: 12/4/02
Contact Person: Bill Tyler
Telephone: (501) 682-9631

Human Services Contract Manual

County Operations

Docket No.: 016.20.02--021
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Linda Greer
Telephone: (501) 682-8257

Medical Services Policy MS23000 and DCO-912; ARSeniors Waiver Program; End of Qualified Individuals 2 (QI-2) Program; and Increase in Income Limit for ARSeniors Medicaid to 80% FPL

Docket No.: 016.20.02--022
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Linda Greer
Telephone: (501) 682-8257

Medical Services Policy MS 27000 - 27075; TEFRA Waiver / Home Care for Children; Appendix P - TEFRA Premium Schedule

ADOPTED RULES AND REGULATIONS

Medical Services

Docket No.: 016.06.02--040
Effective Date: 12/1/02
Contact Person: Randy Helms
Telephone: (501) 682-1857

Amendment to Emergency Generator and Provisional Rate Setting Rules

Docket No.: 016.06.02--041
Effective Date: 12/7/02
Contact Person: Tom Show
Telephone: (501) 682-2483

State Plan Transmittal #2002-018

Docket No.: 016.06.02--042
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Joie Wallis
Telephone: (501) 682-5424

Forms DMS-836 - Premium Notification; DMS-837 - Premium Payment Selection Form; DMS-838 - Correction of TEFRA Waiver Premium Information; DMS-839 - Premium Invoice and Statement of Account and DMS-2602 - Physician Assessment of Eligibility

Docket No.: 016.06.02--043
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Carolyn Patrick
Telephone: (501) 682-8359

Official Notice DMS-2002-W-5 -- TEFRA Waiver

Docket No.: 016.06.02--044
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Betty Reed
Telephone: (501) 682-8363

Official Notice DMS-2002-AR-10 , DMS-2002-C-4, DMS-2002-F-2, DMS-2002-I-6, DMS-2002-L-15, DMS-2002-KK-14, DMS-2002-FF-3, DMS-2002-R-18, DMS-2002-EE-6, DMS-2002-Y-7, DMS-2002-YY-7: Revision of Form DMS-640 - Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy for Medicaid Eligible Recipients under Age 21 Prescription / Referral

Docket No.: 016.06.02--045
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Betty Reed
Telephone: (501) 682-8363

Official Notice DMS-2002-AR-9, DMS-2002-C-3, DMS-2002-F-1, DMS-2002-I-5, DMS-2002-L-14, DMS-2002-KK-13, DMS-2002-FF-2, DMS-2002-R-17, DMS-2002-EE-4, DMS-2002-Y-6, DMS-2002-YY-6: Revisions in Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy Services

Docket No.: 016.06.02--046
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Will Taylor
Telephone: (501) 682-8362

Personal Care Update Transmittal #50

ADOPTED RULES AND REGULATIONS

PARKS & TOURISM

Parks Division

Docket No.: 013.05.02--001
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Sandy Burch
Telephone: (501) 682-6918

2003 Arkansas State Parks Fees and Rates

STATE POLICE

Docket No.: 130.00.02--001
Effective Date: 1/1/03
Contact Person: Lloyd Franklin
Telephone: (501) 618-8600

2002 Edition of the Arkansas Fire Prevention Code ***



INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

***** No Insurance Orders were filed with the *Arkansas Register* during the past filing period for placement in this edition.**

ORDERS AND NOTICES

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT December 2, 2002

Agency	Period Covered
Department of Arkansas State Police	6/30/01
Department of Finance and Administration	6/30/01
Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques	6/30/01
Department of Finance and Administration - Disbursing Officer	6/30/01
Department of Finance and Administration - Revenue Division - Corporation Income Tax Section	6/30/02
Department of Finance and Administration - Revenue Division - Individual Income Tax Section	6/30/02
Arkansas State Building Services	6/30/01
Arkansas State Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board	6/30/01
Arkansas State Board of Chiropractic Examiners	6/30/01
Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Promotion Board	6/30/01
Arkansas State Military Department	6/30/01
Arkansas Minority Health Commission	6/30/01
Arkansas State Board of Optometry	6/30/01
Arkansas State Board of Podiatric Medicine	6/30/01
Arkansas Rice Research and Promotion Board	6/30/01

ORDERS AND NOTICES

Soils and Water Conservation Commission	6/30/01
Arkansas Towing and Recovery Board	6/30/01
Department of Veterans Affairs	6/30/01
Arkansas Wheat Promotion Board	6/30/01
Arkansas Workforce Investment Board	6/30/01
Arkansas Children's Hospital (Private)	6/30/02
Community Counseling Services, Inc. (Private)	6/30/02
Counseling Associates, Inc. (Private)	6/30/02
Counseling Clinic, Inc. (Private)	6/30/02
Little Rock Community Mental Health Center, Inc. (Private)	6/30/02
Ozark Guidance Center, Inc. (Private)	6/30/02
Western Arkansas Counseling and Guidance Center, Inc. (Private)	6/30/02
State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water Fund (Private)	6/30/02
University of Central Arkansas	6/30/02
Arkansas Educational Television Commission	6/30/02

Secretary of State
Arkansas Register Division
State Capitol Building, Room 026
Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

***** **2003** subscriptions to the *ARKANSAS REGISTER* will be sold on a “CALENDAR YEAR” basis (January through December) only. To subscribe to the *ARKANSAS REGISTER* complete the following form and mail to the address given above.

_____ I would like to subscribe to the *ARKANSAS REGISTER* for the **2003** year (January through December) at the price of **\$40** per subscription.

_____ I would like to order the following copies of the *ARKANSAS REGISTER* at \$3.50 per copy.

Volume: _____ **Issue:** _____

Name: _____

Address: _____

City: _____ **State:** _____ **Zip:** _____

Contact Person: _____ **Phone No.:** () _____

The *ARKANSAS REGISTER*, an official publication of the State of Arkansas, is published monthly with a cumulative index published annually. Subscribe to the *ARKANSAS REGISTER* by completing the form above and mailing it to the address given on the form. Make all checks payable to the *ARKANSAS REGISTER*.

ARKANSAS REGISTER

Published by:

Secretary of State

FROM: Secretary of State
Arkansas Register Division
State Capitol, Room 026
Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Presorted Standard
U.S. Postage
PAID
Little Rock, AR 72201
Permit No. 2855